varied individually per stall flight while keeping all other parameters fixed at their respective baseline
settings (see tables 2.4 and 2.5). The individual variations in the buffet parameters are percentage-wise
offsets with respect to the baseline settings, i.e., -66%, -33%, 0% (baseline setting), +33% and +66%.
The exact values of the buffet parameters that are evaluated in the sensitivity analysis are stated in
table 3.1. Note that the third run is in fact the baseline settings as described in Ref. [14].

3.2.1. Spectral Analysis
The spectral analysis shows the sensitivity of the buffet model in the frequency domain. The effects of
varying model parameters on the frequency spectrum of the simulated buffet was evaluated. Figure 3.3
shows the Bode analysis of the second-order band pass filter 𝐻(𝑗𝜔), see eq. (2.5). It can be noted from
the magnitude plots that most frequencies are suppressed by this shaping filter except for the ones
close to the peak. This results in the dominant frequency spikes visible in the PSDs of 𝑎𝑧 from buffet

46 3. Preliminary Sensitivity Analysis and Results

Table 3.1: Vertical buffet model parameter values for the sensitivity analysis

𝐻0 [-] 𝜔0 [rad/s] 𝑄0 [-] 𝐾𝑧 [-] 𝑋𝑡ℎ𝑟𝑒𝑠 [-]
run 1 -66.66 % 0.01667 25.3067 2.76 0.8333 0.2967
run2 -33.33 % 0.03333 50.6133 5.52 1.6667 0.5933
run 3 0 % 0.05 75.92 8.28 2.5 0.89
run 4 +33.33 % 0.06667 101.2267 11.04 3.3333 1.1867
run 5 +66.66 % 0.08333 126.5333 13.8 4.1667 1.4833

model simulations, see fig. 3.4. Figure 3.4 shows example symmetric quasi-steady vertical stall buffet
simulation results in the frequency domain (PSD of 𝑎𝑧) for variations in all buffet model parameters (see
table 3.1) individually with respect to their baseline values. The PSD plots are calculated experimentally
using the time simulation results of the buffet model output 𝑎𝑧(𝑡) and the Fast Fourier Transform (FFT)
algorithm in Matlab. In particular, they are periodograms which are the best possible estimates of the
continuous PSD of 𝑎𝑧. In order to get smoother estimates of the PSDs, the results from 50 different

[…]

into the simulated time responses when altered with respect to the baseline settings. This also indicates
that both parameters have the exact same effect on the model output, something which was already
found during the spectral analysis. For reasons discussed above (see section 3.2.1), 𝐻0, 𝐾𝑧 and 𝑄0
are not further analysed in this thesis research. 𝑄0 also induces the least amount of variance of all
parameters.

The most variance is induced by changing the frequency parameter 𝜔0, see fig. 3.8. The buffet
model output is thus very sensitive to small variations in this parameter. The VAF value is already
negative at an offset of -33.33% and +33.33%, indicating a significant difference between the baseline
and tuned buffet model time responses. To form a more reliable conclusion about the sensitivity of
the model with respect to 𝜔0 parameter, a higher resolution for the VAF figure is applied. Figure 3.9

50 3. Preliminary Sensitivity Analysis and Results

Table 3.2: VAF values of the vertical acceleration 𝑎𝑧(𝑡)
for varying model parameters with respect to baseline,
using a single constant noise realisation (Standard Mat-
lab/Simulink noise seed: 23341) as the buffet model input

VAFs Az(t) [%]
Offset -66.66% -33.33% +33.33% +66.66%

𝐻0 55.56 88.89 88.89 55.56
𝜔0 -35 -56.45 -114.40 -148.16
𝑄0 68.14 93.60 96.55 87.60
𝐾𝑧 55.56 88.89 88.89 55.56

𝑋𝑡ℎ𝑟𝑒𝑠 50.91 81.85 97.71 97.71

Table 3.3: VAF values of the vertical acceleration 𝑎𝑧(𝑡) for
varying model parameters with respect to baseline, aver-
aged over a constant range of 50 different noise realisa-
tions used as the buffet model input

VAFs Az(t) [%]
Offset -66.66% -33.33% +33.33% +66.66%

𝐻0 55.56 88.89 88.89 55.56
𝜔0 -32.10 -58.57 -77.72 -108.57
𝑄0 67.58 93.65 95.58 84.69
𝐾𝑧 55.56 88.89 88.89 55.56

𝑋𝑡ℎ𝑟𝑒𝑠 58.43 85.42 98.24 98.24

-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

Parameter offset wrt baseline value [%]

-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

V
A

F
 A

z
(t

)
[%

]

H0

Kz

Q0

w0

X
thres

Figure 3.7: VAF of the vertical buffet acceleration 𝑎𝑧(𝑡) for vary-
ing buffet model parameters with respect to baseline, using
a single constant noise realisation (Standard Matlab/Simulink
noise seed: 23341) as the buffet model input

-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

Parameter offset wrt baseline value [%]

-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

V
A

F
 A

z
(t

)
[%

]

H0

Kz

Q0

w0

X
thres

Figure 3.8: VAF of the vertical buffet acceleration 𝑎𝑧(𝑡) for vary-
ing buffet model parameters with respect to baseline, averaged